Participants were asked to record the last four digits of their pager num-
ber for identification purposes. The University of California San
Francisco Institutional Review Board deemed this survey exempt from
review given the educational nature and since no identifiers were
collected.

Our pre-survey included queries about abortion training experi-
ences, plans for abortion provision after graduation, and relevant partic-
ipant characteristics including religiosity measures. We focused our
queries on four abortion-related scenarios: (1) A woman who has an
undesired pregnancy and chooses to have an abortion (woman choos-
ing abortion); (2) A woman who just underwent an abortion and is
not interested in starting a birth control method (post-abortal contra-
ception); (3) A woman who has had an abortion in the past and now
presents with an undesired pregnancy and wants another abortion
Table 3
Change in Participants' Likert Score following the Values Clarification Workshop ( = 41).

Abortion-related scenario Higher Likert score
after workshop

Likert Score remained the
same after workshop

Lower Likert Score
after workshop

“I can think of justifiable reasons that would explain why the patient is in this circumstance and makes this decision”
Patient declines post-abortal contraception 24 (59) 17 (41) 0 (0)
Patient presenting for subsequent abortion 15 (37) 25 (61%) 1 (2%)
Patient presenting for second-trimester abortion 11 (27) 30 (73) 0 (0)

Abortion-scenario is morally acceptable
Patient is financially unable to support child 12 (29) 28 (68) 1 (2)
Patient's career/education would be disrupted 13 (32) 27 (66) 1 2)
The pregnancy is a result of rape or incest 5 (12) 35 (85) 1 (2)
The pregnancy is a threat to her physical health 4 (10) 17 (41)

Data is n(%).

3

(subsequent abortion); (4) A woman who has an undesired pregnancy
and presents for care for the first time at 19 weeks' gestation (second-
trimester abortion).

To assess how accepting they were of these scenarios we used the
statement “I can think of justifiable reasons that would explain why
the patient is in this circumstance and makes this decision” and
asked them to report using a five-point Likert scale (1 = strongly
disagree, 2 = disagree, 3 = neutral, 4 = agree, 5 = strongly
agree). To assess their emotional reactions, we asked them to re-
spond with the same Likert scale to “This case makes me feel frus-